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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Trustees
St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International
Newton, Massachusetts

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a
Health Equity International (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial
position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets,
functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial
statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of
St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International as of June 30, 2025 and 2024,
and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of
our report. We are required to be independent of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about St. Boniface Haiti Foundation,
Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the
date that the financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood
that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user
based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government
Auditing Standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.
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Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole.
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal
Awards, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to
the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 10, 2026,
on our consideration of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's
internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of St. Boniface Haiti
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Braintree, Massachusetts
March 10, 2026 
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

ASSETS

2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash $ 4,261,735 $ 1,988,889
Grants and contracts receivable 993,154 2,148,130
Contributions receivable 2,750 336,584
Inventory, net of reserve 939,504 782,067
Investments 3,131,244 3,106,394
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 135,250 171,821

Total current assets 9,463,637 8,533,885

Property and equipment, net 4,711,933 5,079,057

Other assets:
Investments 100,000 100,000
Operating lease right-of-use assets 64,361 155,303

Total other assets 164,361 255,303

TOTAL ASSETS $ 14,339,931 $ 13,868,245

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities:
Lines of credit $ 495,221 $ 1,100,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,846,083 2,830,328
Operating lease liabilities, current 24,788 105,646

Total current liabilities 2,366,092 4,035,974

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 25,170 19,619

Total liabilities 2,391,262 4,055,593

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 10,975,251 8,524,318
With donor restrictions 973,418 1,288,334

Total net assets 11,948,669 9,812,652

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 14,339,931 $ 13,868,245

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
Without Donor

Restrictions
With Donor
Restrictions Total

Without Donor
Restrictions

With Donor
Restrictions Total

Revenues, gains, and other support:
Contributions $ 4,172,401 $ 600,000 $ 4,772,401 $ 1,777,310 $ 800,000 $ 2,577,310
Special events, net of direct benefits to donors

($170,406 and $101,132 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively) 427,618 160,000 587,618 565,529 55,000 620,529

Foundation grants 2,827,738 - 2,827,738 2,555,872 - 2,555,872
Contracts, government grants, and other 10,171,223 - 10,171,223 7,824,042 - 7,824,042
In-kind contributions - - - 310,602 - 310,602
Hospital revenue 123,510 - 123,510 149,722 - 149,722
Endowment appropriation 13,560 (13,560) - 7,257 (7,257) -
Investment income, net 106,694 4,871 111,565 101,558 7,114 108,672
Realized and unrealized gains on investments 203,933 8,689 212,622 217,152 143 217,295
Net assets released from donor restrictions 1,074,916 (1,074,916) - 814,933 (814,933) -

Total revenues, gains, and other support 19,121,593 (314,916) 18,806,677 14,323,977 40,067 14,364,044

Expenses:
Program services:

Hospital 8,105,653 - 8,105,653 9,312,638 - 9,312,638
Improving Health Services in Southern Haiti 2,805,807 - 2,805,807 4,592,019 - 4,592,019
Emergency Assistance Shelter 4,393,944 - 4,393,944 723,727 - 723,727

Total program services 15,305,404 - 15,305,404 14,628,384 - 14,628,384

Supporting services:
General and administrative 576,516 - 576,516 467,584 - 467,584
Fundraising 429,115 - 429,115 405,055 - 405,055

Total supporting services 1,005,631 - 1,005,631 872,639 - 872,639

Total expenses 16,311,035 - 16,311,035 15,501,023 - 15,501,023

Changes in net assets from operating activities 2,810,558 (314,916) 2,495,642 (1,177,046) 40,067 (1,136,979)

Non-operating activities:
Foreign currency exchange gains (losses) (10,914) - (10,914) 852 - 852
Loss on disposal of property and equipment (7,117) - (7,117) (180,000) - (180,000)
Loss on discontinued program (341,594) - (341,594) - - -

Changes in net assets from non-operating activities (359,625) - (359,625) (179,148) - (179,148)

Changes in net assets 2,450,933 (314,916) 2,136,017 (1,356,194) 40,067 (1,316,127)

Net assets - beginning 8,524,318 1,288,334 9,812,652 9,880,512 1,248,267 11,128,779

NET ASSETS - ENDING $ 10,975,251 $ 973,418 $ 11,948,669 $ 8,524,318 $ 1,288,334 $ 9,812,652

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025
Program Services Supporting Services

Hospital

Improving Health
Services in

Southern Haiti
Emergency

Assistance Shelter
Total Program

Services
General and

Administrative Fundraising

Total
Supporting

Services
Total

Expenses

Employee compensation and related $ 4,360,812 $ 999,665 $ 1,043,481 $ 6,403,958 $ 223,098 $ 405,949 $ 629,047 $ 7,033,005
Shelter and housing - - 3,177,641 3,177,641 - - - 3,177,641
Supplies 2,718,621 150,262 64,000 2,932,883 23,753 59,372 83,125 3,016,008
Consultants 411,877 757,720 106,729 1,276,326 43,753 98,700 142,453 1,418,779
Subcontractors - 662,111 - 662,111 - - - 662,111
Depreciation 344,579 - - 344,579 21,430 - 21,430 366,009
Travel 22,198 236,049 2,093 260,340 727 4,999 5,726 266,066
Other expenses 74,486 - - 74,486 93,356 30,501 123,857 198,343
Other program expenses 134,851 - - 134,851 - - - 134,851
Rent - - - - 127,326 - 127,326 127,326
Audit and legal fees 38,229 - - 38,229 43,073 - 43,073 81,302

Total operating expenses 8,105,653 2,805,807 4,393,944 15,305,404 576,516 599,521 1,176,037 16,481,441

Less expenses included with special event revenues on the
statement of activities and changes in net assets: - - - - - (170,406) (170,406) (170,406)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 8,105,653 $ 2,805,807 $ 4,393,944 $ 15,305,404 $ 576,516 $ 429,115 $ 1,005,631 $ 16,311,035

2024
Program Services Supporting Services

Hospital

Improving Health
Services in

Southern Haiti
Emergency

Assistance Shelter
Total Program

Services
General and

Administrative Fundraising

Total
Supporting

Services
Total

Expenses

Employee compensation and related $ 4,799,436 $ 1,469,281 $ 142,046 $ 6,410,763 $ 216,183 $ 343,513 $ 559,696 $ 6,970,459
Supplies 3,275,036 180,867 - 3,455,903 26,897 61,104 88,001 3,543,904
Consultants 594,016 1,056,289 60,982 1,711,287 4,508 73,249 77,757 1,789,044
Subcontractors - 1,616,669 - 1,616,669 - - - 1,616,669
Shelter and housing - - 520,645 520,645 - - - 520,645
Depreciation 328,468 - - 328,468 15,330 - 15,330 343,798
Travel 39,504 268,913 54 308,471 2,724 6,332 9,056 317,527
Other program expenses 146,979 - - 146,979 - - - 146,979
Other expenses 71,624 - - 71,624 48,332 21,989 70,321 141,945
Rent - - - - 108,829 - 108,829 108,829
Audit and legal fees 57,575 - - 57,575 44,781 - 44,781 102,356

Total operating expenses 9,312,638 4,592,019 723,727 14,628,384 467,584 506,187 973,771 15,602,155

Less expenses included with special event revenues on the
statement of activities and changes in net assets: - - - - - (101,132) (101,132) (101,132)

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 9,312,638 $ 4,592,019 $ 723,727 $ 14,628,384 $ 467,584 $ 405,055 $ 872,639 $ 15,501,023

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in net assets $ 2,136,017 $ (1,316,127)

Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 366,009 343,798
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 7,117 180,000
Non-cash lease expense 122,942 83,059
Realized and unrealized gains on investments (212,622) (217,295)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Grants and contracts receivable 1,154,976 (1,573,173)
Contributions receivable 333,834 332,833
Inventory, net (157,437) 281,703
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 36,571 59,486
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (984,245) 15,479
Operating lease liabilities (107,307) (97,602)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,695,855 (1,907,839)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (112,850) (208,868)
Proceeds from sale of investments 300,620 213,561
Purchase of property and equipment (6,000) (14,038)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 181,770 (9,345)

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities:
Advances (payments) on lines of credit, net (604,779) 1,100,000

Net increase (decrease) in cash 2,272,846 (817,184)

Cash - beginning 1,988,889 2,806,073

CASH - ENDING $ 4,261,735 $ 1,988,889

Supplemental schedule for non-cash investing and financing activities:
Operating lease liabilities and right-of-use assets recognized in

connection with new leases $ 32,000 $ -

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 52,217 $ 1,397

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
7



ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 1. ORGANIZATION

St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International (the
''Organization'') is a Massachusetts incorporated nonprofit entity dedicated to providing
high quality healthcare services to the people of southern Haiti through community-
based preventive and clinical care. The Organization also works toward broader
improvement and sustainability of quality healthcare in Haiti through programs such as
the training of local health practitioners, disaster response, and partnering for impact
with local and global health organizations. The Organization supports and operates St.
Boniface Hospital located in Fond des Blancs, Haiti, a satellite clinic in Villa, Haiti and
various community-based health programs in the region.

The Organization is proud to support regional health programming and contribute to
strengthening Haiti's overall health system. Through partnerships with Haiti's Ministry
of Health and healthcare facilities throughout southern Haiti, the Organization hopes to
further its mission of ensuring that all people, regardless of their ability to pay, have
access to high quality, compassionate healthcare.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis.
The significant accounting policies followed are described below to enhance the
usefulness of the financial statements to the reader.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization follows the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB")
Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 958 Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-
for-Profit Entities. Net assets, revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and
changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed
restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary
objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the
Organization's management and the board of trustees.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors
and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will
be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor
restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor had stipulated the funds be
maintained in perpetuity. 

Measurement of Operations

The Organization's operating revenue and expenses consist of those items attributable
to the Organization's ongoing services and activities. Non-operating activities include
gains or losses on foreign exchange rate currency conversions that do not directly relate
to the Organization's general programs, loss on disposal of property and equipment,
and loss on discontinued program.

8



ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP") requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash

The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may
exceed federally insured limits. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, cash balances in excess of
federally insured limits totaled $4,087,414 and $1,671,686, respectively. The
Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts. 

The Organization has a relationship with Bank of America and Merrill Lynch to access
the respective institution's global treasury management tools enabling better risk control
over global transactions, including foreign currency purchases and electronic funds
transfers. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, cash held in foreign bank accounts totaled
$615,835 and $322,484, respectively.

Grants and Contracts Receivable

Grants and contracts receivable are carried at the original invoice amount less an
estimate made for doubtful receivables based on a review of all outstanding amounts on
a monthly basis. Management determines the need for an allowance by identifying
troubled accounts and by using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts.
Grant and contracts receivable are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries
of receivables previously written off are recorded when received. At June 30, 2025 and
2024, management believes, except for the USAID grant receivable discussed in Note
14, all outstanding grants and contracts receivable are collectible in full and therefore no
allowance for doubtful accounts was recorded.

Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable totaled $2,750 and $336,584 at June 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively. An allowance for uncollectible contributions receivable is provided based
upon management's judgment of potential defaults. The determination includes such
factors as prior collection history, type of contribution and nature of fundraising
activities. At  June 30, 2025 and 2024, management believes all outstanding balances are
fully collectible; therefore, no allowance for doubtful contributions receivable was
recorded.

Inventory

Inventory consists of medicine and pharmacy supplies. Inventory is stated at the lower
of cost or net realizable value, which is based on replacement cost. Cost is determined
on the first-in, first-out ("FIFO") method.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost or fair value, if received by donation. The
Organization capitalizes expenditures for property and equipment in excess of $1,000.
Expenditures for major improvements are capitalized, while expenditures for
maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation of property and
equipment is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the
assets which are as follows:

Description Years

Buildings and improvements 5 - 30
Furniture and equipment 3 - 10
Vehicles 3
Website 3

Leasehold improvements are amortized over the lesser of the estimated useful life or the
length of the lease. Amortization of leasehold improvements is included within
depreciation expense.

Construction in Progress

Property and equipment includes construction in progress on certain projects which
have not yet been completed or placed in service. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the
Organization did not have any construction in progress. During the year ended June 30,
2024, the Organization wrote off the existing construction in progress of $180,000 as
the project was determined to be unfeasible. 

Valuation of Long-Lived Assets

The Organization accounts for the valuation of long-lived assets, including the
Organization's right-of-use assets, in accordance with the FASB ASC Topic 360 Property,
Plant and Equipment. This Topic requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for
impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying
amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of the long-lived asset is
measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of the asset to future undiscounted
net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered
impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the
carrying amount of the assets exceeds the estimated fair value of the assets. Assets to be
disposed of are reportable at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs to
sell. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization has determined that no long-lived
assets are impaired.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases

The Organization has an operating lease agreement for a building under a term of seven
years, with an option to extend for an additional year. The Organization has other
operating lease agreements for various equipment with terms ranging from 24 months
to 64 months. The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at the inception
of the contract. At the lease commencement date, each lease is evaluated to determine
whether it will be classified as an operating or finance lease. 

Lease terms include the noncancelable portion of the underlying leases along with any
reasonably certain lease periods associated with available renewal periods, termination
options and purchase options. The Organization has lease agreements with lease and
non-lease components, which are generally accounted for separately with amounts
allocated to the lease and non-lease components based on stand-alone prices. The
Organization has elected to use the risk-free discount rate when the rate implicit in the
lease is not readily determinable at the commencement date in determining the present
value of lease payments. 

Certain leases contain fixed and determinable escalation clauses for which the
Organization recognizes rental expense under these leases on the straight-line basis over
the lease terms, which includes the period of time from when the Organization takes
possession of the leased space. The portion of lease payments related to interest
expense, along with the amortization of the related right-of-use asset, is recognized as
operating lease expense. The lease agreements do not contain any material residual value
guarantees or material restrictive covenants. 

Investments

Investments in securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at their fair
values. Investment income and investment gains and losses are reported as increases in
net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor
stipulations or law. Dividends are recognized as of the payment date.

Fair Value Measurement

The Organization follows the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 820, Fair Value
Measurements, that clarifies that fair value is an exit price representing the amount that
would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants. The Topic establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes
the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the
highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs. Determining where an asset or
liability falls within that hierarchy depends on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement as a whole. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are
described below.

Level 1 – Quoted prices that are available in active markets for identical assets or
liabilities. The types of financial instruments included in Level 1 are marketable
equity securities that are traded in an active exchange market.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Level 2 – Pricing inputs other than quoted prices in active markets, such as quoted
prices for similar assets or liabilities on active markets; quoted prices in markets that
are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by
observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and
that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. Level 3 includes assets
and liabilities whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow
methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the
determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured
at fair value, as well as the general classification pursuant to the valuation hierarchy.
There have been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

 Money market funds, exchange traded funds, mutual funds, and common stock have been
reported in the financial statements at fair value. The fair value of these securities
is based upon quoted prices from an active market and are therefore categorized
in level 1.

 Bonds have been reported in the financial statements at fair value. The fair value of
these securities is estimated using recently executed transactions or market price
quotations. These securities are categorized in level 2 as significant inputs are
observable.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore,
although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent
with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to
determine the fair value of the certain financial instruments could result in a different
fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Endowment

The Organization's endowment consists of donor-restricted funds. As required by U.S.
GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the
board of trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of relevant law - The Organization manages its endowment consistent
with the Massachusetts Act, the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional
Funds Act.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Endowment (continued)

Return objectives and risk parameters - The Organization has adopted investment and
spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to pursue a strategic
investment plan that, over the long term, is expected to enhance the real
purchasing power of the Organization's assets while not impairing its ability to
meet current obligations. Endowment assets represent donor restricted funds for
financial statement purposes. Under this strategy, as approved by the board of
trustees, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to
produce results that compare favorably with the results achieved by investment
managers of endowment funds with similar investment objectives while assuming
a moderate level of investment risk.  Actual returns in any given year may vary.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives - To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return
objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment
returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized)
and current yield (interest and dividends).  The Organization targets a diversified
asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to
achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy - The
Organization currently reinvests all earnings of the endowment assets. Any
expenditures from the endowment assets must be consistent with the intent of
the donors for that fund.  This is consistent with the Organization's objective to
ensure that the future growth of the endowment assets is sufficient to offset
normal inflation plus reasonable spending, thereby preserving the constant dollar
value and purchasing power of the endowment assets held for future operations
as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment
return. The income and the appreciation earned on the funds that are donor
restricted in perpetuity is available for a medical scholarship program.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of
the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on assets or
liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions
unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law. Expirations of
restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the
stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from restrictions.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Contributions and Grants

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in
the period the promise is received. Conditional promises to give are not recognized
until they become unconditional, that is, at the time when the conditions on which they
depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are reported at
their estimated fair value. Contributions to be received after one year are discounted at
an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risk involved. Amortization of the
discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue in accordance with donor-
imposed restrictions, if any, on the contributions. Grants and contributions received
with donor-imposed or grantor-imposed restrictions that are fulfilled in the same year as
received are reported as support without donor restrictions.

Contributions of land, buildings, and equipment without donor stipulations concerning
the use of such long-lived assets are reported as revenues without donor restrictions.
Contributions of cash or other assets to be used to acquire land, buildings and
equipment with donor stipulations are reported as revenues with donor restrictions; the
restrictions are considered to be released at the time the long-lived assets are placed in
service.

Contributions of services are reported as revenues and expenses without donor
restrictions at the fair value of the services received only if the services create or
enhance a non-financial asset or would typically need to be purchased by the
Organization if they had not been provided by individuals with those skills.
Contributions of goods are reported at fair value as revenues and expenses without
donor restrictions at the time the goods are received.

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable and/or unit-
rate federal and state contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain
performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.
Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred
expenditures or provided the related services in compliance with specific contract or
grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures or
providing the related services are reported as refundable advances in the accompanying
statements of financial position.

In-Kind Contributions

The Organization values and records donated medicine, food, supplies and property
and equipment at estimated fair value at the time the donation is made. The
Organization only utilizes in-kind donations which are used for all programs and certain
management and general purposes.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign Currency

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at
the effective date of the reporting period. A gain or loss occurring from a transaction in
a foreign currency is recognized as of the date the transaction occurs. Net transaction
and translation gains and losses are included in the accompanying statements of
activities and changes in net assets in the non-operating revenue and expense section as
foreign currency exchange gains or losses.

Income Taxes

The Organization is qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the
"Code") and is exempt from Federal and state income taxes. The Organization accounts
for uncertain tax positions in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 740 Income Taxes. This
Topic prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement process for financial
statement recognition of uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax
return. The Topic also provides guidance on recognition, derecognition, classification,
interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition. At June
30, 2025 and 2024, management believes that the Organization has no material
uncertain tax positions. The Organization files information tax returns as required by
the Code in Federal and Massachusetts jurisdictions.

Functional Expenses

Functional expenses are allocated to the various programs based on direct expenses,
which can be identified to the program, and indirect expenses, which are beneficial to
more than one program. The indirect expenses, such as salaries and related expenses,
are allocated on the basis of time and effort. Expenses such as depreciation and travel
are allocated based on square footage and mileage, respectively.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to
2025 classifications. These reclassifications had no effect on net assets or the change in
net assets.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated all events subsequent to the statement of financial
position date of June 30, 2025, through the date which the financial statements were
available to be issued, March 10, 2026, and has determined, except as disclosed in Notes
8 and 10, that there are no subsequent events that require disclosure under FASB ASC
Topic 855 Subsequent Events.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 3. AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

The following represents the Organization's available financial assets as of June 30:
2025 2024

Cash $ 4,261,735 $ 1,988,889
Grants and contracts receivable 993,154 2,148,130
Contributions receivable 2,750 336,584
Investments 100,000 100,000

Total financial assets available 5,357,639 4,573,603

Less: financial assets with donor restrictions (973,418) (1,288,334)

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for
general expenditures within one year $ 4,384,221 $ 3,285,269

The Organization's goal is to maintain readily available financial assets to meet two
months of operating expenses. The Organization has two lines of credit with banks that
are available to meet cash flow needs with maximum borrowings of $2,310,000 (Note
8). As part of management's liquidity plan, cash is maintained in checking and savings
accounts and is readily available for use, with investments available for liquidation with
board approval.

NOTE 4. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

The expected collection period for contributions receivable consisted of the following
as of June 30:

2025 2024

Receivable in less than one year $ 2,750 $ 336,584

   Gross contributions receivable $ 2,750 $ 336,584

NOTE 5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following as of June 30:

2025 2024

Land $ 228,560 $ 228,560
Buildings and improvements 6,815,747 6,815,747
Furniture and equipment 3,207,669 3,383,634
Vehicles 1,009,774 1,514,526
Website 89,290 89,290

11,351,040 12,031,757
Less: accumulated depreciation (6,639,107) (6,952,700)

Property and equipment, net $ 4,711,933 $ 5,079,057
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Organization's
investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Money market funds $ 664,172 $ - $ - $ 664,172

Corporate bonds - 131,160 - 131,160

Exchange-traded and closed-end
funds:
Equities 547,252 - - 547,252
Fixed income 128,716 - - 128,716

Total exchange-traded and
closed-end funds 675,968 - - 675,968

Mutual funds:
Intermediate-term bond 305,752 - - 305,752
Non-traditional bond 189,156 - - 189,156
World allocation 185,850 - - 185,850
Real estate 83,670 - - 83,670
Systematic trend 44,036 - - 44,036
Large blend 33,813 - - 33,813
Large value 24,800 - - 24,800
Large growth 17,313 - - 17,313

Total mutual funds 884,390 - - 884,390

Common stock:
Information technology 201,325 - - 201,325
Consumer discretionary 180,563 - - 180,563
Financials 134,167 - - 134,167
Healthcare 91,887 - - 91,887
Industrials 71,389 - - 71,389
Materials 47,555 - - 47,555
Consumer staples 46,029 - - 46,029
Communication services 36,219 - - 36,219
Energy 31,635 - - 31,635
Other 12,775 - - 12,775
Real estate 11,280 - - 11,280
Utilities 10,730 - - 10,730

Total common stock 875,554 - - 875,554

$ 3,100,084 $ 131,160 $ - $ 3,231,244
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following fair value hierarchy table presents information about the Organization's
investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2024:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Money market funds $ 514,988 $ - $ - $ 514,988

Corporate bonds - 212,726 - 212,726

Exchange-traded and closed-end
funds:
Equities 626,868 - - 626,868
Fixed income 191,412 - - 191,412

Total exchange-traded and
closed-end funds 818,280 - - 818,280

Mutual funds:
Intermediate-term bond 299,371 - - 299,371
Non-traditional bond 183,548 - - 183,548
World allocation 165,751 - - 165,751
Real estate 77,410 - - 77,410
Systematic trend 45,085 - - 45,085
High yield 41,880 - - 41,880
Large blend 29,523 - - 29,523
Large value 24,560 - - 24,560
Large growth 14,308 - - 14,308

Total mutual funds 881,436 - - 881,436

Common stock:
Information technology 179,134 - - 179,134
Consumer discretionary 163,413 - - 163,413
Financials 97,810 - - 97,810
Healthcare 95,274 - - 95,274
Industrials 65,696 - - 65,696
Materials 45,086 - - 45,086
Consumer staples 44,553 - - 44,553
Energy 29,203 - - 29,203
Communication services 28,403 - - 28,403
Real estate 10,533 - - 10,533
Other 10,268 - - 10,268
Utilities 9,591 - - 9,591

Total common stock 778,964 - - 778,964

$ 2,993,668 $ 212,726 $ - $ 3,206,394

NOTE 7. ENDOWMENT

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30:

2025 2024

Donor restricted endowment funds $ 100,000 $ 100,000

Total funds $ 100,000 $ 100,000
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 7. ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED)

Changes in endowment net assets with donor restrictions for the years ended June 30:

2025 2024

Endowment net assets, beginning of year $ 100,000 $ 100,000

Investment return:
Investment income, net 4,871 7,114
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 8,689 143

Total investment return 13,560 7,257

Other changes:
Endowment appropriation (13,560) (7,257)

Total other changes (13,560) (7,257)

Endowment net assets, end of year $ 100,000 $ 100,000

NOTE 8. LINES OF CREDIT

The Organization has a line of credit with Bank of America with a maximum borrowing
limit of $350,000 that expires on December 31, 2025.  Interest was payable at the bank's
prime rate plus 0.55% (8.05% and 8.90% at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively) with
an interest rate floor of 3.25%. In October 2025, the interest rate was adjusted to the
bank's prime rate plus 0.75%, with an interest rate floor of 3.25%, and the expiration
date was extended to December 31, 2026. The line of credit is collateralized by accounts
receivable, inventory and property and equipment. At June 30, 2025, there was no
outstanding balance on the line of credit. At June 30, 2024, the balance of the line of
credit was $350,000. 

The Organization has a revolving line of credit agreement with Raymond James Bank
with a maximum borrowing limit of $1,960,000.  The line of credit does not have an
expiration date and is collateralized by certain investments.  Interest is payable at the
Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus a credit adjustment as defined in the
agreement (7.11% and 8.45% at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively). At June 30, 2025
and 2024, the balance of the line of credit was $495,221 and $750,000, respectively.

NOTE 9. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

The Organization did not receive any in-kind contributions for the year ended June 30,
2025. The Organization received $310,602 of in-kind contributions for the year ended
June 30, 2024. The following is a summary of the sources of income and the categories
of expenses and assets of the in-kind contributions:

2025 2024
Income received:

Medicine/food/supplies $ - $ 283,042
Property and equipment - 27,560

Total in-kind contributions received $ - $ 310,602
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 9. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS (CONTINUED)

2025 2024
Expenses reported:

Medicine/food/supplies $ - $ 283,042
Program equipment - 27,560

Total in-kind expenses reported $ - $ 310,602

Donations of medicine, food, supplies, and equipment are valued at the estimated price
of identical or similar products using pricing data under a "like-kind" methodology
considering the goods' condition and utilities for use at the time of contribution.

The recorded amounts are classified as in-kind contributions in the accompanying
statements of activities and changes in net assets and are allocated to the appropriate
line item based on type of donation within the statements of functional expenses.

NOTE 10. LEASES

The Organization has a seven year lease agreement for office space in Newton,
Massachusetts which expires on September 1, 2025 and other lease agreements for
office equipment which expire on various dates between September 2025 and April
2029. Operating lease expense for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 totaled
$127,326 and $108,829, respectively.

Maturities of operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2025, are as follows:

Years ended June 30: Amount

2026 $ 26,564
2027 8,360
2028 8,360
2029 8,360
2030 90

Total minimum lease payments 51,734

Less: interest (1,776)

Present value of operating lease liabilities 49,958

Less: current portion (24,788)

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion $ 25,170

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows for the years ended
June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024
Cash paid for amount included in measurement of

lease liabilities:
Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 123,612 $ 104,173
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 10. LEASES (CONTINUED)

Average lease terms and discount rates were as follows for the years ended June 30,
2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term:
Operating leases (years) 1.78 1.22

Weighted-average discount rate:
Operating leases (%) 3.76 2.87

NOTE 11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

A board member of the Organization is also a board member of Build Health
International ("BHI"), a nonprofit organization, which provided services related to
shipping and customs clearance processes and services in connection with the initial
work on solar and oxygen additions at the hospital in Haiti during the years ended June
30, 2025 and 2024.  BHI also supplies goods and services related to general repairs and
maintenance of properties owned and operated by the Organization in Haiti. Services
provided by BHI totaled $72,290 and $87,567 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and
2024, respectively.

The Organization also directly reimbursed BHI for customs fees and other purchases
upon request. These expenses totaled $221,090 and $369,223 for the years ended June
30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 12. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions that are temporary in nature consisted of the
following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Time restricted $ 760,000 $ 988,334
Construction projects 113,418 200,000

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 873,418 $ 1,188,334

The Organization also has net assets with donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature,
for which the income and the appreciation earned is available for a medical scholarship
program. Net assets with perpetual donor restrictions totaled $100,000 at June 30, 2025
and 2024 (Note 7).
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HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE 12. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (CONTINUED)

Net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses or costs satisfying the
restricted purposes or by occurrence of events specified by the donors consisted of the
following for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

2025 2024

Time restrictions $ 988,334 $ 814,933
Construction projects 86,582 -

Net assets released from donor restrictions 1,074,916 814,933

Endowment appropriation 13,560 7,257

$ 1,088,476 $ 822,190

NOTE 13. RETIREMENT PLAN

The Organization has a qualified defined contribution retirement plan (the "Plan") for
all eligible employees. The Plan is designed in accordance with the provisions of Section
401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions are made by the Plan participants
based on participant elections. Under the Plan, employees may contribute up to the IRS
indexed maximum amount for each calendar year. In addition, the Organization may
make matching contributions to the Plan at the discretion of the board of trustees.
During the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization made $64,048 and
$62,002 in contributions to the Plan, respectively. 

NOTE 14. NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss on Discontinued Program

In May 2025, the Organization received notice from USAID that certain contracts
would be canceled and executed a settlement agreement in June 2025 with
approximately a $1,700,000 award from USAID.  The Organization incurred
approximately $342,000 in salaries and related benefit costs in connection with closing
out the program. The following is a summary of the loss on discontinued program:

Income from settlement with USAID $ 1,737,254
Allowance for doubtful contracts (1,737,254)
Salaries and related employee benefits 341,594

$ 341,594
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title

Federal
Assistance

Listing
Number

Pass-Through
Entity Identifying

Number

Amount
Passed

Through to
Subrecipients

Total Federal
Expenditures

U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services:
Pass-through program from:

Christian Medical Mission Board-USCC
Global AIDS 93.067 1NU2GGH001970-01-00 $ - $ 315,898

Total U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services - 315,898

U.S. Agency for International Development:
Direct program:

USAID Foreign Assistance for Programs
Overseas 98.001 N/A 704,550 3,329,862

Ocean Freight Reimbursement Program (OFR) 98.003 N/A - 6,145

Total U.S. Agency for International
Development 704,550 3,336,007

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards $ 704,550 $ 3,651,905

See independent auditor's report and notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTE 1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (the “Schedule”)
includes the federal assistance activity of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a
Health Equity International (the "Organization") under programs of the federal
government for the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in the schedule is
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards ("Uniform Guidance"). Because the schedule presents only a selected
portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present
the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of St. Boniface Haiti
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International. 

NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.
Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the
Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are
limited as to reimbursement.

NOTE 3. Indirect Cost Rate

The Organization elected not to use the 10% de minimis cost rate for its Federal
programs.

See independent auditor's report.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON

AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS  

To the Board of Trustees
St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International
Newton, Massachusetts

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of St. Boniface Haiti
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities and changes
in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 10, 2026.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered St. Boniface Haiti
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's internal control over financial reporting ("internal
control") as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the
purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of St. Boniface Haiti
Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and
correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of
deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe
than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified.

25



Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a
Health Equity International's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements,
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.
However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit,
and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the St.
Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's internal control or on compliance.
This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's internal control
and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purposes. 

Braintree, Massachusetts
March 10, 2026
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR
THE MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Trustees
St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International
Newton, Massachusetts

Report on Compliance for The Major Federal Program

Opinion on The Major Federal Program

We have audited St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's compliance
with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to the audit in the OMB Compliance
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a
Health Equity International's major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2025. St. Boniface
Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's major federal program is identified in the
summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International complied, in all
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct
and material effect on the major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2025.

Basis for Opinion on The Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States;  and the audit requirements of Title 2
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under those standards and the
Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance
section of our report.

We are required to be independent of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal program. Our audit
does not provide a legal determination of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal controls over compliance with the requirements
of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to St.
Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's federal program.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an
opinion on St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's compliance based
on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is
higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that,
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the
report on compliance about St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity International's
compliance with the requirements of the major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health
Equity International's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health Equity
International's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control
over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of St. Boniface Haiti Foundation, Inc. d/b/a Health
Equity International's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

28



Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by
those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify
all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not
identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses,
as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over
compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

Braintree, Massachusetts
March 10, 2026
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

Financial Statements

1 Type of auditor's report issued on whether the financial statements
audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP: Unmodified

2 Internal control over financial reporting:
a. Material weakness(es) identified? No
b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

3 Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

Federal Awards

4 Internal control over major programs:
a. Material weakness(es) identified? No
b. Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

5
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified

6 Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in
accordance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a)? No

7 Identification of major federal programs:

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

Federal
Assistance

Listing
Number(s)

USAID Foreign Assistance for Programs Overseas 98.001

8 Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A programs and
Type B programs: $ 750,000

9 Auditee qualifies as a low risk auditee? Yes

B. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

None

C. FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

None

See independent auditor's report.
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ST. BONIFACE HAITI FOUNDATION, INC. D/B/A
HEALTH EQUITY INTERNATIONAL

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

A. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

   None

B. FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

   None

See independent auditor's report.
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